Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
RECORDATION FOI	United States Patent and Trademark Office
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Silicon Valley Bank	Name: Roxio, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) <u>December 17, 2004</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No	Street Address: 9044 Melrose Avenue
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Los Angeles
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: California
Government Interest Assignment	Country: <u>United States</u> Zip: <u>90069</u>
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
X Other Release of Security Interest	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? X Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/209,550	B. Patent No.(s) 6,239,807, 6,195,101, 6,064,399, 6,192,393, 6,148,333, 6,356,283, 6,215,494, 6,121,970, 6,285,410, 6,246,413, 6,535,878
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No	
 Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Thomas F. Lebens 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 12
FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 480
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: Suite 1600 - 120 South LaSalle Street	x Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Enclosed
City: Chicago	None required (government interest not affecting title)
State: <u>IL</u> Zip: <u>60603-3406</u>	
Phone Number:805-781-2865	Payment Information Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Fax Number:805-541-2802	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Email Address: <u>tflebe@fitchever.com</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 06-1135
Li-	Authorized User Name Thomas F. Lebens
9. Signature: March 10 2005	
9. Signature: March 0, 2005 Date	
Thomas F. Lebers	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing 7	

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

1AR-11-2005 08:13 SS&B 805 541 2802 P.02

Attachment to Recordation Form Cover Sheet - Patents Only

Continuation of Item No. 2.

Napster, LLC 9044 Melrose Avenue Los Angeles, California 90069 United States of America

> PATENT REEL: 015878 FRAME: 0672

-2005 08:14 SS&B 805 541 2802 P.03

LOAN MODIFICATION AND CONSENT AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification and Consent Agreement is entered into as of December 17, 2004 by and among Roxio, Inc. ("Roxio") whose address is 9044 Melrose Avenue, Los Angeles, California, 90069, Napster, LLC ("Napster", and together with Roxio, "Borrower") whose address is 9044 Melrose Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90069, and Silicon Valley Bank ("Bank") whose address is 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054.

- A. Among other indebtedness which may be owing by Borrower to Bank, Borrower is Indebted to Bank pursuant to, among other documents, a Loan and Security Agreement, dated March 25, 2004, (as may be amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). The Loan Agreement provides for, among other things, a revolving line of credit in the original principal amount of Fifteen Million Dollars (\$15,000,000) and subsequently increased to Seventeen Million Dollars (\$17,000,000) (the "Revolving Facility").
- B. Repayment of the Indebtedness is secured by the Collateral as described in the Loan Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement. Additionally, repayment of the Indebtedness was guaranteed by Napster pursuant to an Unconditional Guaranty dated March 25, 2004 (the "Guaranty") and the obligations under the Guaranty were secured by an Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Napster Intellectual Property Security Agreement") dated March 25, 2004 between Bank and Napster.
- C. Borrowers have requested that Bank (i) extend the maturity date of the Revolving Facility to December ____, 2006, (ii) add Napster, LLC as a co-Borrower under the Loan Agreement, (iii) consent to the sale of assets by Roxio to Sonic Solutions pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement to be entered into between Roxio and Sonic Solutions (which Asset Purchase Agreement, in the form provided to Bank as of the date hereof is hereinafter referred to as the "Purchase Agreement"), (iv) release Bank's security interest in all assets being sold by Roxio to Sonic Solutions pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, and (v) make such other changes to the Loan Agreement all as more fully set forth herein,
- D. Defined terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings as in the Loan Agreement. Hereinafter, (i) all indebtedness owing by Borrower to Bank shall be referred to as the "Indebtedness", (ii) the above-described security documents and guaranties, together with all other documents securing repayment of the indebtedness shall be referred to hereinafter as the "Security Documents" and (iii) the Security Documents, together with all other documents evidencing or securing the Indebtedness shall be referred to as the "Existing Loan Documents".

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE IN TERMS.

- A. From and after the date hereof, Section 6.2(b) and (c) of the Loan Agreement are hereby amended and restated in their entirety as follows:
- (b) Borrower will deliver to Bank aged listings of accounts receivable and accounts payable, which aged listings of accounts receivable and accounts payable shall be due to Bank (a) within thirty (30) days after the last day of each month if all Borrower's aggregate unrestricted cash is \$40,000,000 or less, or (b) within thirty (30) days after the last day of each calendar quarter if all Borrowers' aggregate unrestricted cash exceeds \$40,000,000.
- (c) Borrower will deliver to Bank a Compliance Certificate signed by a Responsible Officer in the form of Exhibit C; which Compliance Certificate shall be due to Bank (a) within thirty (30) days after the last day of each month if all Borrowers' aggregate unrestricted cash is \$40,000,000 or less, or (b) within thirty (30) days after the last day of each calendar quarter if all Borrowers' unrestricted cash exceeds \$40,000,000.

PATENT REEL: 015878 FRAME: 0673 -2005 08:14 SS&B 805 541 2802 P.04

B. From and after the date hereof, the Section 6.7 of the Loan Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

- 6.7 Financial Covenants. Borrower will maintain as of the last day of each month (provided, however that the covenants set forth below shall be measured on the last day of each calendar quarter at all times that Borrower's unrestricted cash exceeds \$40,000,000):
 - (a) Tangible Net Worth. An Aggregate Tangible Net Worth of at least \$45,000,000.
- (b) Liquidity Coverage. A ratio of unrestricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term and long-term marketable securities, plus ten percent (10%) of Net Accounts Receivable divided by the aggregate Obligations of not less than 2.00 to 1.00.
- C. From and after the date hereof, the following definition set forth in Section 13.1 (Definitions) of the Loan Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

"Revolving Maturity Date" is December 15, 2006.

- 2. <u>PAYMENT OF LOAN FEE</u>. Borrower shall pay to Bank a fully earned, nonrefundable loan restructuring fee in the amount of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000) (the "Loan Fee") plus all out-of-pocket expenses, including, but not limited to fees and expenses of Bank's counsel.
- 3. WAIVER REGARDING FILING OF TAX RETURN. Borrower has notified Bank that Borrower will not be able to timely file its Federal tax return due December 31, 2004 (the "Applicable Tax Return") and has requested that Bank waive the requirement. Notwithstanding anything to contrary contained in the Loan Documents, Bank hereby waives the requirement that Borrower timely files the Applicable Tax Return; provided, however that Borrower hereby agrees to file the Applicable Tax Return on or before January 31, 2005. Bank's agreement to waive the requirement of the timely filing of the Applicable Tax Return pursuant to this Agreement shall in no way obligate Bank to make any future modifications to the Loan Agreement or to waive Borrower's compliance with any other terms of the Loan Documents, and shall not limit or impair Bank's right to demand strict performance of all other terms and covenants as of any date.
- 4. <u>CONSENT TO SALE OF ASSETS.</u> Subject to the terms and conditions contained herein, Bank hereby consents to the sale of the Acquired Assets by Roxio, Inc to Sonic Solutions pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.
- 5. <u>RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN ASSETS TO BE SOLD</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions contained herein, Bank hereby consents to the release of its security interests in the Acquired Assets being sold by Roxio to Sonic Solutions pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.
- 6. <u>COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE</u>. From and after the effective date hereof, <u>Exhibit C</u> (Compliance Certificate) of the Loan Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replace with <u>Exhibit C</u> attached hereto.
- 7. <u>CONSISTENT CHANGES</u>. The Existing Loan Documents are hereby amended wherever necessary to reflect the changes described above.
- 8. NO DEFENSES OF BORROWER. Borrower (and each guaranter and pledger signing below) agrees that, as of the date hereof, it has no defenses against the obligations to pay any amounts under the Indebtedness. The Borrower acknowledges and warrants that Bank has acted in good faith and has conducted in a commercially reasonable manner its relationships with Borrower in connection with this Agreement and in connection with the Loan Documents, including the Loan Agreement and the Indebtedness, the Borrower hereby waives and releases any claims to the contrary.
- WAIVER AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS.

SVB/Roxio (Loan Modification Agreement - Napster) 242961_(4) -2005 08:14 SS%B 805 541 2802 P.05

(a) Borrower ("Releasing Party") hereby releases, acquits, and discharges Bank and Bank's employees, agents, representative, consultants, attorneys, fiduciaries, servants, officers, directors, partners, predecessors, successors and assigns, subsidiary corporations, parent corporations, and related corporate divisions (all of the foregoing hereinafter called the "Released Parties"), from all actions and causes of action, judgments, executions, suits, debts, claims, demands, liabilities, obligations, damages, and expenses of any and every character, known or unknown, direct and/or indirect, at law or in equity, of whatsoever kind or nature, whether heretofore or hereafter arising, for or because of any matter or things done, omitted or suffered to be done by any of the Released Parties prior to and including the date of execution hereof, and in any way directly or indirectly arising out of or in any way connect to this Agreement and the Existing Loan Documents, including, but not limited to, claims relating to any settlement negotiation (all of the foregoing hereinafter called the "Released Matters"). Each Releasing Party acknowledges that the agreements in this section are Intended to be in full satisfaction of all or any alleged injuries or damages arising in connection with the Released Matters.

- (b) Releasing Party acknowledges that it has not relied, in executing the release set forth in this section, upon any representations, warranties, or conditions by Bank or any other entity except as are specifically set forth in this Agreement.
- (c) Nothing contained herein shall be construed at any time as an admission by Bank of any liability to Borrower or any other entity.
- (d) Releasing Party warrants to Bank that it has not purported to transfer, assign, or otherwise convey any right, title or interest of such Releasing Party in any Released Matter to any other entity, and that the foregoing constitutes a full and complete release of all Released Matters.
- 10. <u>CONTINUING VALIDITY</u>. Borrower (and each guaranter and pledger signing below) understands and agrees that in modifying the existing Indebtedness, Bank is relying upon Borrower's representations, warranties, and agreements, as set forth in the Existing Loan Documents. Except as expressly modified pursuant to this Agreement, the terms of the Existing Loan Documents remain unchanged and in full force and effect. Bank's agreement to modifications to the existing Indebtedness pursuant to this Agreement in no way shall obligate Bank to make any future modifications to the Indebtedness. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a satisfaction of the Indebtedness. It is the Intention of Bank and Borrower to retain as Ilable parties all makers and endorsers of Existing Loan Documents, unless the party is expressly released by Bank in writing. No maker, endorser, or guaranter will be released by virtue of this Agreement. The terms of this paragraph apply not only to this Agreement, but also to all subsequent loan modification agreements.
- 11 <u>INTEGRATION</u>. This Agreement, together with the Existing Loan Documents, constitutes the entire agreement and understanding among the parties relating to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous proposals, negotiations, agreements, and understandings relating to the subject matter. In entering into this Agreement, Borrower acknowledges that it is relying on no statement, representation, warranty, covenant, or agreement of any kind made by the Bank or any employee or agent of Bank, except for the agreements of Bank set forth herein. No modification, rescission, waiver, release, or amendment of any provision of this Agreement shall be made, except by a written agreement signed by Bank and Borrower.
- 12. <u>GOVERNING LAW, HEADINGS</u>. This Agreement is one of the Loan Documents defined in the Loan Agreement and shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The headings and captions in this Agreement are for the convenience of the parties only and are not a part of this Agreement.
- 19. <u>CONDITIONS</u>. The effectiveness of this Loan Modification Agreement is conditioned upon the following:

SVB/Roxio (Loan Modification Agreement - Napster) 242961_(4) -2005 08:15 SS&B 805 541 2802 P.06

- Borrower's payment of the Loan Fee;
- b. delivery to Bank of a fully executed Joinder Agreement acceptable to Bank, for the addition of Napster as a co-borrower under the Loan Documents;
- c. Delivery to Bank of a fully executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement providing Bank a security interest in Napster's Intellectual Property as security for Napster's obligations under the Loan Documents; and
- d. Delivery to Bank of resolutions (acceptable to Bank) adopted by Roxio and Napster with respect to the transactions described herein.

[signatures on following page]

SVB/Roxio (Loan Modification Agreement - Napster) 242961_(4)

-

PATENT REEL: 015878 FRAME: 0676 This Agreement is executed as of the date first written above.

SS&B

BORROWER;

ROXIO, INC.

By: DAND CANGLEN'

BANK:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: MACHILAR
Title: 61/2(0) 4444

NAPSTER, LLC

By: <u>Fox'o,</u> Manager/Member

OK LEGAL いとし

SVB/Roxio (Loan Modification Agreement - Napster) 242961_(4)

RECORDED: 03/11/2005

.